Even”), as set out in the document signed between Giza Singer Even and Elbit, pursuant to which if a claim
is brought against Giza Singer Even in a legal or any other proceeding by a third party in connection with
the performance of the services provided by it, Elbit will bear two-thirds of the reasonable expenses up to
aggregate overall expenses of US$150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand US dollars) (namely Giza
Singer Even will bear expenses up to a maximum of US$50,000 (fifty thousand US dollars)), and all
reasonable expenses exceeding US$150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand US dollars), that Giza Singer
Even pays or is required to pay in connection with any claim, demand or other proceedings the cause
whereof derives from or is connected with, directly or indirectly, the services that have been provided by
Giza Singer Even in accordance with said document.

[...]

than due to a breach of this Deed and (b) information the disclosure of which is required in
accordance with the provisions of applicable law;

“Ordinary Share” or “Ordinary Shares” means ordinary shares of 1 NIS par value each of the
Company’s issued capital;

“Stage ‘A’ Shares” mean 1,700,000 (one million seven hundred thousand) Ordinary Shares;

“Stage ‘B’ Shares” mean 2,244,276 (two million two hundred forty-four thousand two hundred and
seventy-six) Ordinary Shares;

“Koor-Federmann Deed Stage ‘A’ Shares” means the Stage ‘A’ Shares as the term is defined in
the Koor-Federmann Deed;

“Koor-Federmann Deed Stage ‘B’ Shares” means the Stage ‘B’ Shares as the term is defined in
the Koor-Federmann Deed;

[...]

“Koor-Federmann Deed Stage ‘B’” means Stage ‘B’ of the transaction contemplated by the Koor-
Federmann Deed as the term is defined in the Koor-Federmann Deed;

“Stage ‘A’ Consideration” means US$37 (thirty-seven U.S. dollars) for each of the Stage ‘A’
Shares, totalling US$62,900,000 (sixty-two million nine hundred thousand U.S. dollars), and insofar
as all or part of that amount is actually paid after April 1, 2005, such amount shall be subject to the
addition of Interest from April 1, 2005 until the time of actual payment, all subject to the
adjustments as set out in Clause 15 below;

“Stage ‘B’ Consideration” means US$37 (thirty-seven U.S. dollars) for each of the Stage ‘B’
Shares, totalling US$83,038,212 (eighty-three million thirty-eight thousand two hundred and twelve
U.S. dollars), and insofar as all or part of that amount is actually paid after April 1, 2005, such
amount shall be subject to the addition of Interest from April 1, 2005 until the time of actual
payment, all subject to the adjustments as set out in Clause 15 below;

[...]

Stage ‘A’ of the Transaction

8.1 On the First Closing Date and subject to the fulfilment of Stage ‘A’ Conditions Precedent by the
Stage ‘A’ Completion Deadline, Koor shall sell and transfer to Elbit, on and against payment of the
whole of Stage ‘A’ Consideration, 1,700,000 (one million seven hundred thousand) Ordinary Shares
(the Stage ‘A’ Shares), fully paid and Free and Clear, and Elbit shall purchase and receive from Koor
the Stage ‘A’ Shares and pay Koor the full amount of the Stage ‘A’ Consideration (in this Deed
“Stage ‘A’ of the Transaction”).

8.2 Furthermore, on the First Closing Date, Koor shall purchase from Federmann Enterprises 2,160,000
(two million one hundred and sixty thousand) ordinary shares of 1 NIS par value each of Elbit,
which on the date of signing this Deed constitute approximately 5.3% of Elbit’s issued share capital,
in accordance with the Koor-Federmann Deed, which is being signed contemporaneously with this
Deed.

[...]

Stage ‘B’ of the Transaction

11.1 On the Second Closing Date and subject to the fulfilment of the Stage ‘B’ Conditions Precedent by
the Stage ‘B’ Completion Deadline, Koor shall sell and transfer to Elbit, on and against payment of
the full Stage ‘B’ Consideration, 2,244,276 (two million two hundred forty-four thousand two
hundred and seventy-six) Ordinary Shares (the Stage ‘B’ Shares), fully paid and Free and Clear, and
Elbit shall purchase and receive from Koor the Stage ‘B’ Shares and pay Koor the full amount of the
Stage ‘B’ Consideration (hereinafter in this Deed “Stage ‘B’ of the Transaction”).

11.2 On the Second Closing Date Koor shall purchase from Federmann Enterprises 1,840,000 (one
million eight hundred and forty thousand) ordinary shares of 1 NIS par value each of Elbit,
constituting approximately 4.51% of Elbit’s issued and paid up share capital in accordance with the
Koor-Federmann Deed, which is being signed contemporaneously with this Deed, and Stage ‘B’ of
the Transaction and the Koor-Federmann Deed Stage ‘B’ shall be performed together, and Stage ‘B’